REGULAR SESSION TUESDAY MARCH 20, 2007
The Board of Huron County Commissioners met this date in Regular Session. Roll being called found the
following members present: Mike Adelman, Gary W. Bauer, Ralph A. Fegley.

Pursuant to Ohio Revised Code Section 305.14 the Record of the Proceedings of the March 15, 2007
meeting(s) were presented to the Board. Mike Adelman made the motion to waive the reading of the
minutes of the March 15, 2007 meeting(s) and approve as presented. Gary W. Bauer seconded the motion.
Voting was as follows:

Aye — Mike Adelman

Aye — Gary W. Bauer

Aye — Ralph A. Fegley

At 9:05 a,m. Mike Adelman left to attend court on behalf of the Huron County Commissioners.

07-089

IN THE MATTER OF CERTIFYING CLAIMS SCHEDULES TO THE HURON COUNTY
AUDITOR FOR PAYMENT:

Gary W. Bauer moved the adoption of the following resolution:

WHEREAS, as per Ohio Revised Code 305.10, a resolution must be made by the Board of Huron County
Commissioners to accompany the Claims Schedule to the Huron County Auditor’s Office for payment;
now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Huron County Commissioners does hereby approve Claim
Schedule C 07-10 and authorize the Huron County Auditor to make the necessary warrants; and further

BE IT RESOLVED, that the foregoing resolution was adopted and all actions and deliberations of the
Board of Commissioners of the County of Huron, Ohio relating thereto were conducted in meetings open
to the public, in compliance with all applicable legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio
Revised Code.

Ralph A. Fegley seconded the motion.

Discussion: Susan Hazel, Clerk of Courts, explained the contract and discussed the amount of money in
the contract, and the amount of money that is brought into the county. The Clerk of Courts is the only
department in such a contract with CESA. In 2006 the contract brought in $11,000.

The roll being called upon its adoption, the vote resulted as follows:
Absent— Mike Adelman

Aye — Gary W. Bauer
Aye — Ralph A. Fegley

Batch Numbex: 10 Date: Reference: Batch Number: 10 Date: 03/21/2007 Refe c
I hereby certify that there are sufficient funds in the Various Vendor (PO/Line  Warramt  Account
Appropriation _:ldes to cover the payment of the following claims. | oo iccdmaamneeaee oo - - -

ALLTEL 3976 27874/1 800000 00475

ent by the County Auditor the follawing CELL PRONE NOZTETS

[ 288 50.00 27574/1 000000 00475
Mr\nvw;: P APPLICATION/G EBINGER

001-004 AUDITCR 314.76 * * Total * *

001-005 TREASURER

R 7 BECK PROTECTIVE SYSTEM 57.00 27720/1 coooon 00525
CENTRAL STATION MONITORING 04/01/07-06/30/07
PO/Line
B 001-005 TREASURER 57.00 * = Total * +
001-008 COMMON PLEAS COURT
MT BUSINESS TECHNOLOGIES IN 471.34 27435/1 000000 00475 SCHILD'S TGA TNC £.98 27715/1 copoon 00335
COPIER/ PRINTER,/SCANNER / FAX-FEB REFRESHMENTS FOR JURORS
PEACOCK KATER 26.95 2771541 000000 00335
001-001 COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 471 84 + * Total * * REFRESEMENTS FOR JURORS
REHABILITATION SERVICE OF 65.53 27761/1 000000 00475
001-002 MICROFILMING OTHER EXPENSE/INTERPRETER
STEMOGRAPH L L C 545.00 27761/1 000000 00475
ENDICOTT MICROFILM INC 50.30 27404/1 000000 00175 R —
FILK PROCESSING
001-008 COMMON PLEAS COURT 514.55 * * Total * *
001-002 MICROFILMING 50.30 * * Total * =
001-010 € PLEAS ADULT B
001-003 AUTO DATA PROCESSING
SULPLEYS OFFICE SUPPLY I 3.37 27770/1 000000 00175
DAYTON LEGAL BLANK INC 17.28_24262/1 000000 00175 AME FAD REFILL
2007/2008 CIGARETTE LICEWSE SUPPLIES TNV $32162
DAYTON ub?u. K INC 563/1 000000 00175 001-010 € PLEAS ADULT P 3.37 + + Tatal *+
L1ES
000000 00275 001-013 JUVENILE COURT
cooooe 00275 MT BUSINESS TECHNCLOGIES ,562.09 25659/1 006000 00200
: COPIER LEASES 03/05- :m,tos,': T a0raaraney
1/1 00D00D 00475
001-013 JUVENILE COURT 2,562 09 * * Total * *
B8 IN 7 27571/1 000000 00475
RICOH AFICIO 2035 03/01/07-03/31/07 INV 4572528 001-015 JUVENILE C DETENTION
001-003 AUTO DATA PROCESSING 3,566.50 * % Total * * BI INCORPORATED 1,558.00 25676/1 006000 00475
2/07 ELECTRONIC MONITORING
001-004 AUDITOR ERTE COUNTY FAMILY COURT 3,075.00 25676/1 000000 00475

02/07 DETENTION CARE




REGULAR SESSION TUESDAY MARCH 20, 2007

CLAIM SCHEDULE Page: 3 CLAIM SCHEDULSE page: 4
Batch Number: 10 Date: 03/21/2007 Reference: Batch mumbex: 10 Date: 03/21/2007 Reference:
vendor Amount PO/Line  Warzant  Account Warrant —Aceount
SUNRISE COOPERATIVE INC 2,796.72 27585/1 000000 00175
001-015 JUVENILE C DETENTION 5,073.00 + * Total + * cas FESRUARY
BE £57.01 27545/1 000DDD  DO175
001-017 CLERK OF COURTS H GAS FOR CRUISERS
FORTER FARM DUDS 0 27545/ 000000 00175
BARRETT ERCTHERS PUBLISHERS 94.00 27353/1 000000 Qo175 INV #1502, ONE INSOLE & ONE ST)'L]'NG
ORD OF APPRATS THV #75034 GALL‘S INC 199.98 27539/1 000000 00200
MCBEE SYSTEMS INC 313.75 2735371 000000 00175 INV #5873302700013 BOOTS FOR LEROUX & PLEW
VOUCHER CHECES
001-023 SHERIFF 3,605.41 ¢ * Total * +

.

001-017 CLERK OF COURTS 407.75 * * Total *
001-024 RECORDER
001-018 CORONER

BARRETT BROTHERS PUBLISHERS 707.00 27398/1 000000 00175
SHIPLEYS OFFICE SUPPLY INC 42.00 27716/1 000000 DO1TS OFFICTAL BINDERS
SUPELI! EAREN A. FRIES 72.00 27403/1 000000 00300
NORWALK AREA HEALTH SERVICE 127.00 27717/1 000000 00525 MILEAGE TO PORTAGE COUNTY
BODY BAG & TRANSFER
001-024 RECORDER 779.00 * * Total * *
001-018 CORCNER 169.00 * * Total * *

001-036 JAIL OPERATIONS
001-013 POLICE & MUNY COURTS

WATCH SYSTEMS LLC 172.77 27546/1 000000 00176
NORWALE MUNICIPAL COURT 407.80 27640/1 000000 00554 COMMUNITY SEX OFFENDER R. MONCRIEE/INV §4320
WITNESSES OR JURORS SUNRISE COOPERATIVE INC 40448 27546/1 000000 00176
JAIL-FEBRUARY
001-019 POLICE & MUNY COURTS 407.80 = * Total * * SOMMERS & LOCH DDS INC 245.00 27549/1 000000 00177
DANNY HICKS TRTM 03/08/07
001-022 BLDG & G-M & OPERATT FISHER-TITUS MEDICAL CENTER 1,263.90 27549/1 000000 00177
n1ms/m TRTH OF MARIAN MARTIN AKA DENT
MEW HAVEN SUPFLY CO INC 145.90 27438/1 000000 00275 HENRY SCHEIN I 356.91 27549/1 000000 00177
REPATR MATERTALS-4TH FLOOR 1 3753764, 3067652 TNATES X
HURON COUNTY ENGINEER 334.00 27434/1 000000 00280 GALL'S INC 45.00 27554/2 000000 00200
SALT & GRIT INV 45876714800016, ITEMS FOR DEI
VERTZON WIRELESS 53.04 000000 00525 ATCO INTERWATIONAL 357.00 27547/1 coooos 00275
COURT SERVICES INV 410161182 DRAIN CLEANER
VERIZON SELECT SERVICES INC 25.10 000000 00525
PHONE; ACCT# : 00013182918022Y 001-036 JAIL OPERATIONS 2,845.09 * * Total * *
VERTZON NORTH 100.68 o000ce 00525
HLEPHONE ACCT #27 5505 2640171711 10 001-040 MISCELLANEQUS
VERIZON NORTH 30.10 000000 00525
TELEPHONE ACCT #27 5505 2696269467 02 OHIO PUBLIC DEFENDER COMM 300 00 27655/1 080000 00570
OHIO EDISON 2.03 000000 00526 INDIGENT
BARRY W BOVA 765.00 27655/1 000000 00570
INDIGENT
001-022 BLDG & G-M & OPERATT £91.85 ¢ + Total * ¥ RICHARD HAUSER 310.00 27655/1 000000 00570
TNDIGENT
001-023 SHERIFF FREEMAN & FREEMAN 335 00 27655/1 000000 00570
INDIGENT
CLAIM SCHEDULE page: 5 CLAIM SCHEDULE Page: &
Batch Number: 10 Date: 03/21/2007 Reference: Batch Number: 10 Date: 03/21/2007 Reference:
Vendor PO/Line Warrant  Account Vendox Amount PO/Line  Warrant Account
THOMAS MCGUTRE 1,276.00 27685/1 000000 00570 VERIZON NORTH 03 2745071 000000 00350
INDIGENT 55 Prek MACHENE, ACCTH :2755052663038 34408
VICKIE B RUFFING CC LFA 10.00 27655/1 000000 00570 NEXTEL COMMUNICATIGNS 165.84 27450/1 000000 00350
INDIGERT H CELL PHONE;ACCTH:628631729
RANDAL STRICKLER CO LPA 185.00 27655/1 000000 00570 BF OIL COMPANY 37.27 27782/1 080000 00475
HDIGENT FEUL- CHILDCARE
CBCTNKOVIS INC 20.00 27782/1 0co000 00475
001-040 WISCELLANEOUS 3,191.00 * * Total * * MEMBERSHIE FEES-HR
CBCINKOVIS INC 45.00 27782/1 000000 00475
CREDIT REPORT BULLETIN
001 GENERAL FUND 24,840.42 * * Total * * CBCINNOVIS INC 65.00 27782/1 000000 DO47S
MEMBERSHIF FEES-ORU
105 DOG & KENNEL CBCINKOVIS INC 56.30 27782/1 000000 00475
105-105 DOG & KENNEL NEW HIRE
HURON COUNTY HEALTH DEPT 12,675.43 27782/1 080000 00475
VERLZON NCRTH 56.04 27388/1 000000 00275 TRAININGS-FEB 2007
PHOME; ACCT#: 275505264305602905 MD MEI-CHIEW LAT 25.00 27782/1 000000 00475
HURON COUNTY COMMISSTONERS 122.02 27388/1 0ooooo 00275 MEDICAL RECORDS-T ROTH SR
VEHICLE MAINT NORWALE FAMILY FRACTICE INC 120.00 27782/1 000000 00475
SUNRISE COOFERATIVE INC 292.11 27388/1 000000 00275 CMS-K HISZEM
F & R HARDHARE INC .57 27782/1 0oDOe 00475
MIDHAY PARTS CO 126.07 2738071 000000 00475 DUCT TAPE & FLAG BULE
PARTS FOR CROWN VICT NORWALK REFLECTOR IN 117.60 27782/1 000000 00475
DON TESTER FORD TNC. 594.78 27380/1 000000 00475 TEOAL, HOTICR- TRANSPORTATION
FARTS FOR CROWN VICT JODY RICHARDS 25.00 27782/1 000000 00475
PS5 OVERPAYMENT RETME
105-105 DO & KENNEL 1,201.02 * * Total * * TEO-TECH INC 14.80 27782/1 000000 00475
DOOR. ALARM
HUMAN SERVICES ASSOCIATES T 225.00 27785/1 000000 00510
105 DOG & KENNEL 1,201.02 + * Total * * SERVICES RENDERED-FEB 2007
112 COMMUNITY CORRECTION 115-115 ADM. & OPERATION 13,683.78 * * Total * *
113-112 COMMUNITY CORRECTION
115-116 SOCIAL SERVICES
OHIO CHIEF PROBATICN 150.00 27776/2 000000 00295
2007 TRAINING FEE LISA RINGLEIN 11.97 27454/1 000000 00300
210.00 27776/1 000000 00295 TRAVEL REIMB-MILEAGE
CONFERENCE REGISTRATION SUZIE M SIDELL 22.00 27454/1 000000 00300
REIME-MILEAGE
112-112 COMMUMITY CORRECTION 360.00 * * Total * * SUZIE M SIDELL 47.20 27454/1 oooooo 00300
TRAVEL REIME-MILERGE
NEXTEL COMMUNICATICNS 135.76 2745871 000000 0D3SO
112 COMMUNITY CORRECTION 360.00 * * Total * * CELL PHOME;ACCTA:628631729
OHIC CHILD SUFPORT PAYMENT 14.45 27458/1 000000 00470
115 PUBLIC ASSISTANCE GARNISHMENT-KIMBERLY GEORGE
115-115 ADM. & OPERATION OHTO CHILD SUPPORT BAYMENT 154.69 27458/1 000000 00470
GARNISHMENT-ANGELE WARNER
TIME WARNER CASL 33.44 27450/1 000000 00350 ASC CHILDCARE CENTER 254.00 27785/1 000000 00470
CABLE NORTH SOUTH LOBRTES DAY CARE PROVIDERS-FEB 2007
CLAIM SCHEDULE Page: 7 CLAIM SCHEDULE Page: &
Batch Number: 10 Date: 03/21/2007 Reference: Batch Number: 10 Date: 03/21/2007 Reference:
Vendor Amount: PO/Line  Warrant  Account vendor Anount. PO/Line  Warrant  Account
MARTANNE ANDREW: 627.96 27786/1 0oooo0 00470 i HEIDI J GENTR! 880.91 27786/1 000000 De4’o
DAY ChmE PROVIDERS-FER 2007 DAY CARE PROVIDERS-FED 2007
ALICE APFEMAN 703.78 27786/1 000000 DO4TD KIMBERLY GEORGE 1,126.85 27786/1 000000 00470
DAY CARE PROVIDERS-FEB 2007 i DAY CARE PROVIDERS-FEB 2007
LORE! 3,823 45 277861 000000 00470 | DONNA GROSS 279.38 27786/1 000000 00470
DAY CARE PROVIDERS-FEB 2007 DAY CARE FROVIDERS-FEB 2007
KRISTEN BECHTEL 1,032.48 27786/1 000000 00470 AUDREY HARVEY 873.40 27786/1 000000 00470
DAY CARE PROVIDERS-FES 2007 DAY CARE PROVIDERS-FEB 2007
HEATHER BLAIR 1,836.90 27786/1 000000 00470 ELAINE HINTZ 198.00 27786/1 ooo0oo 00470
DAY CARE PROVIDERS-FEB 2007 DAY CARE FROVIDERS-FEB 2007
STEPHANIE BLATR 1,179.88 27786/1 oooooe 00470 KATHLEEN J HUNTER 1,592 60 27786/1 000000 00470
DAY CARE PROVIDERS-FER 2007 1 DAY CARE PROVIDERS-FEE 2007
CAROL BUCKHANNON 773.20 27786/1 000000 00470 SARA HURST 1,610.85 27786/1 000000 00470
DAY CARE PROVIDERS-FEB 2007 DAY CARE PROVIDERS-FEB 2007
CARE WORKS INC. 1,986.00 27786/1 000000 00470 SH]’R‘LEY JONES 2,2B0.58 27786/1 000000 00470
¥ CARE PROVIDERS-FEB 2007 DAY CARE PROVIDERS-FEB 2007
CONNIE CHAEMAN 1,860.00 27786/1 000000 00470 SHERRY JURIST 1,148.79 27786/1 000000 00470
DAY CARE PROVIDERS-FEB 2007 DAY CARE PROVIDERS-FEB 2007
BONNIE COLLINS 831.32 27786/1 000000 00470 KIDDIE KORRAL 270.56 27786/1 ooooso 00470
DAY CARE PROVIDERS-FEB 2007 DAY CARE PROVIDERS-FEB 2007
SHARON COMBS 2,856.60 27785/1 ooocoe 0040 CRYSTAL KIMBRO 520.00 27786/1 000000 00470
DAY CARE PROVIDERS-FEB 2007 DAY CARE PROVIDERS-FER 2007
COMMUNITY CHILD CARE CENTER €68.60 27786/1 000000 DD4TO KINDERNEST CHILD DEVELOEMEN 6,715.21 27786/1 000000 00470
DAY CARE PROVIDERS-FEB 2007 DAY CARE PROVIDERS-FEB 2007
BRENDA COLET 271 80 27786/1 000000 00470 LURA EOCH 2,943.87 27786/1 ©00000 00470
Y CARE PROVIDERS-FEB 2007 DAY CARE PROVIDERS-FEB 2007
LoTs ChRCL CORRY 56.45 27786/1 000000 00470 CHRISTINA L. KUHLMAN 915.70 27786/1 000000 00470
DAY CARE PROVIDERS-FEB 2007 DAY CARE PROVIDERS-FES 2007
MARGARET COUNTS 1,739.00 27786/1 000000 00470 CANDY KRAUSE 1,276.60 27786/1 000000 00470
DAY CARE PROVIDERS-FEB 2007 DAY CARE PROVIDERS-FEB 2007
CHRISTINA DAVIS 1,313.40 27786/1 000000 00470 BRENDA KURZEN 1,686.96 2778671 0o0000 00470
DAY CARE PROVIDERS-FEE 2007 DAY CARE PROVIDERS-FEB 2007
MELTSSA DAY 813.00 27786/1 000000 00470 LIKE HOME LLC 421.00 2778671 coooon 00470
DAY CARE PROVIDERS-FEE 2007 DAY CARE PROVIDERS-FEB 2007
SHAUNDA EDWARDS 343.00 27786/1 000000 00470 LYNN BECKETT-LOWE 675 .46 27786/1 000000 00470
DAY CARE PROVIDERS-FEE 2007 DAY CARE PROVIDERS-FER 2007
MICHELE FELTNER 2,274.80 27786/1 000000 00470 TINA MARKEL 1,472.00 27786/1 000000 00470
DAY CARE PROVIDERS-FEB 2007 DAY CARE PROVIDERS-FEB 2007
AMY FIGLEY 1,497.50 27786/1 000000 00470 DONNA_MCKEHNA 151.60 27786/1 000000 00470
DAY CARE PROVIDERS-FEB 2007 CARE PROVIDERS-FEB 2007
JRNET R FILSTNGER 2,907.12 27786/1 000000 00470 ELIZABE‘TH | DARLENE VEADE 1,368 45 27786/1 000000 00470
PROVIDERS-FES 2007 PROVIDERS-FEB 2007
FIRST DNITSD METHODIST DAY 854.02 27786/1 000000 00470 CAROLYN MERRETT 1,063 20 27785/1 000000 00470
DAY CARE PROVIDERS-FEB 2007 DAY CARE PROVIDERS-FEE 2007
ANDREA FORMAN 232 .50 27786/1 000000 00470 3,973.02 27786/1 aooooo 00470
DAY CARE FROVIDERS-FES 2007 2007
GENA EART 497.60 27786/1 000000 00470 487 84 27786/1 000000 00470

CERRH! TLLE;
DAY CARE PROVIDERS-FEB 2007 DAY CRRE Pnovmms FEB 2007




REGULAR SESSION

CLAIM SCHEDULE
Batch Number: 10 Date: 03/21/2007 Reference:
Vendox Amount p0/Line  Warrant
PATRICIA MONTGOMERY 1,721.90 27786/1 000000
DAY CARE PROVIDERS-FEB 2007
CARQLSUE 001 1,184.20 27786/1 000000
DAY CARE PROVIDERS-FEB 2007
TRENE MULDER 347.14 27786/1 o0g000
DAY CARE PROVIDERS-FEB 2007
CONNTE MYERS 72.41 27786/1 000000
DAY CARE PROVIDERS-FEB 2007
TINA NAVARRO 812.00 27786/1 000008
DAY CARE FROVIDERS-FEB 2007
CONNTE NELSOM 423.54 27786/1 000000
DAY CARE PROVIDERS-FEB 2007
CHERYL HORIAN 29.11 27786/1 000000
CARE PROVIDERS-FEB 2007
)IOR'TH c'mﬂ‘RAL STATE COLLEGE 372.96 27786/1 ©o0000
CARE PROVIDERS-FEB 2007
Nonmu..x CHILDCARE CENTER IN 4,154 .59 27786/1 000000
ERS-FEB 2007
comsIE ONEY 332.00 27786/1 000000
DAY CARE PROVIDERS-FEB 2007
SHEILA PRATER 3,045.80 27786/1 000000
DAY CARE FROVIDERS-FEB 2007
SHERRT PRICE 1,163.90 27786/1 000000
DAY CARE PROVIDERS-FER 2007
JULLR FROCHIRSEX 1,255.05 27786/1 000000
¥ CARE PROVIDERS-FEB 2007
KIMBERLY RATLTEE 2,350 23 27786/1 000000
DAY CARE PROVIDERS-FEB 2007
JULIE R 501.40 27786/1 000000
DAY CARE PROVIDERS-FEB 2007
TORRI REINECK 116 B0 27786/1 000000
DAY CARE PROVIDERS-FE8 2007
CHRISTIE REYNOLDS 4,016.85 27786/1 000000
DAY CARE PROVIDERS-FEB 2007
ROBIN RISMER 2,034.20 27786/1 080000
DAY CARE PROVIDERS-FEB 2007
TAMMY ROBINSON 84600 2778671 0eo000
DAY CARE PROVIDERS-FEB 2007
VEDA ROSTAN 3,054.90 27786/1 000000
CARE PROVIDERS-FEB 2007
RDBERTA SAUNDERS 1,292.63 27786/1 ogeooo
CARE PROVIDERS-FEB 2007
JERNETTE & 1,102.44 27786/1 000000
DAY CARE PROVIDERS-FEB 2007
SARAH SALLY SCHULTE 300.00 27786/1 000000
DAY CANE PROVIDERS-FER 2007
DONNA_SEX 318.00 27786/1 000000
‘Sht CARE PROVIDERS-FEB 2007
CLAIM SCHEDULE
Batch Number: 10 Date: 03/21/2007 Refereace:
Vendor Amount PO/Line  Warrant
ANGELA WARNER 800.85 27786/1 080000
DAY CARE PROVIDERS-FEB 2007
LINDA WARMER 2,234.31 27786/1 000000
DAY CARE PROVIDERS-FEB 2007
KOLEEN WELLER 1,222.00 27786/1 000000
DAY CARE PROVIDERS-FEB 2007
JOYCE & DAVID WHITE 965.37 27786/1 000000
CARE PROVIDERS-FEB 2007
GINA WNOROWSKI 790.89 27786/1 000000
DAY CARE PROVIDERS-FEB 2007
JODY W 240.00 27786/1 000000
DAY CARE PROVIDERS-FER 2007
CINDY WRIGHT 1,183.80 27786/1 000000
DAY CARE PROVIDERS-FER 2007
JANINE WYANT 910.00 27786/1 000000
DAY CARE PROVIDERS-FEB 2007
STACIA 23 1,951 24 27786/1 000000
DAY CARE PROVIDERS-FEE 2007
KIDDIE KORRAL 302.00 27786/1 000000
DAY CARE PROVIDERS-FES 2007
BP otL COMPANY 56.92 27448/1 000000
FUEL-FCSA
HUROH COUNTY HEALTH DI 20.00 27448/1 000000
BIRTH cEn.TIFImTE :r WILEOR
115-116 SOCIAL SERVICES 138,164 .00 * * Total * *
115 PUBLIC ASSISTANCE 151,847 78 + + Total * *
123 WIA
123-123 WIA
EHOVE ADULT CAREER CENTER 4,823.72 27741/1 000000
MOBILE UNIT-JAN 2007
EHOVE ADULT CAREER CENTER 491 43 27741/1 000000
SUCCESS FOR YOUTH-DEC 2006
HEMRICK TRUCK DRIVE SCHOOL 5,000.00 27741/1 000000
TUITION-FRANK HARP
MYERS-ZIEMKE INS AGENCY INC 140.00 27741/1 000000
0JT-2/12-2/16/07
MYERS-ZTEMKE INS AGENCY INC 140.00 27741/1 000000
QIT-2/19-2/23/07
s c 999,00 27741/1 000000
TUITION-CEERYL GRECOR
SANDUSKY CAREER CENT 691.00 27741/1 000000
TULTION-MARY mu’ MASSIE
SANDUSKY CAREER CENT 691.00 27741/1 000000
FUTTION-LiSA CILEHRIST
CLAINM SCHEDULE
Batch Number: 10 Date: 03/21/2007 Reference:_
Vendoz Anount. POfLine  Warrant
FUTRONICS INC 244 .96 27595/1 000000
ANTEWAS & WOUNT FOR CONVERTOR IN LOADE
THE REMAN CENTER IH 479.62 27595/1 ©oooon
CLUTH, FORK, GASKET FOR #213
FERRELLGAS 480.48 27598/1 000000
PROPANE
PRAXAIR DISTRIBUTION INC 447 27598/1 o000
LEVER, COLLET, PROPANE & CYLINDERS FOR SHOP
R & J SALES 156.00 27598/1 000000
GRAY & BLACK SPRAY PAINT
STEVENSON REPORTING SERV IN 1,065.50 27598/1 000000
REPORTING SERVICE FOR HEARIG
125-126 AUTO TAX - ROADS 7,795.48 * * Total * *
125-127 AUTO TAX - BRIDGES

M E COMPANIES INC

ENGIMEERING SERVICES;WA-193-00.34 OGAN RD

SOLID FOUNDATIONS TNC

PUMP TRUCK FOR;FL-060-01.2%

125-127 AUTO TAX - BRIDGES
125-128 ENGINEERING

C.G. WADE

1,000.00 26687/1 000000
755.00 2750241 000000
1,755.00 * ¥ Total = *

310,

3 FOOT LATH R suxvﬂ DEPT

RICHLAND BLUE PRINT

1.08

BoMD & DIAZO FoR ENCINEERING

204
MARK A WROBLEWSKI
COMEUTER

CONSULTING SERVICES

125-128 ENGINEERING

125 AUTO TAX

129 SPECIAL PROJECTS CP
129-129 SPECIAL PROJECTS CP

SANDUSKY COUMTY COMMISSIONE

SPECIAL PROJECTS/MEDIATION

129-128 SPECIAL PROJECTS CP

129 SPECIAL PROJECTS CP

10,875.

2,247

2,247

2,247

2.50 27635/1

.56

.e8

.88

27804/1 008000

27604/1 000000

000000

=+ Toral + o+

95 * + Total *

88 27763/1 000000

* » Total =

* * Total *=

00470

00470
00470
00470
00470
00470
00470
00£70
00470
00470
00470
00470
00470
00470
00470
00470
opato
o0aTo
ooaze

00470

Page: 11

Account

00470

00470
00470
00470
00470
00470
00470
00470
00470
00470
00475
00475

00230
ooz280
00280
00280
00280
00280
00280

00280

Page:

Account

00275

00275
00475
00475
00475

00475

00525

00526

00175
00175
00275

00475

TUESDAY

MARCH 20, 2007

CLAIM SCHEDULE page: 10
Batch Number: 10 Date: 03/21/2007 Reference:
BO/Line  Warrant  Account
SHELLY JORDAN 156 00 2778671 000000 00470
DAY CARE PROVIDERS-FEB 2007
SERENA J SHEPHSRD 50450 27786/1 000000 00470
DAY CARE PROVIDERS-FEB 2007
MARILYN SIMON 632.44 27785/1 000000 00470
DAY CARE PROVIDERS-FES 2007
ARDELLA SMTTH 342 00 2778871 000000 00470
DAY CARE PROVIDERS-FES 2007
DARN SHITH 2,017.12 27788/1 000000 00470
CARE PROVIDERS-FEB 2007
PADLA 7 SMITH 1,482.00 27786/1 000000 00470
DAY CARE FROVIDERS-FER 2007
DONNA_SPEARS 3,164.54 27786/1 000000 00470
DAY CARE PROVIDERS-FEB 2007
ROSE STEIN 199.89 27786/1 000000 00470
DAY CARE PROVIDERS-FEB 2007
KIMBERLY STEFHEX! 3,168.61 27786/1 oooooo  ogaze
DAY CARE PROVIDERS-FEB 2007
CHARLEWE STEVENS-BORGELT 1,164.40 27786/1 000000 00470
AY CARE PROVIDERS-FEE 2007
KART L STEWAR' 260.70 27786/1 000000 00470
DAY CARE PROVIDERS-FEB 2007
TERRY L. STO] 707.00 27786/1 000000 00470
DAY CARE PROVIDERS-FEB 2007
ST PAULS CHRISTIAN 920 80 27786/1 ooconn 00470
DAY CARE PROVIDERS-FEB 2007
VANGELINA STUART 807.08 27786/1 000000 00470
DAY CARE PROVIDERS-FEB 2007
JENNIFER STURGILL £34.00 27786/1 000000 00470
DAY CARE PROVIDERS-FEB 2007
JUDITH SUDDITH 1,858.74 27786/1 000000 00470
¥ CARE PROVIDERS-FEB 2007
DESORAN K SUGASICT 2,753.70 2778671 000000 00470
DAY CRRE PROVIDERS-FEB 2007
DOROTHY A. S 2,827 .56 27786/1 000000 00470
DAY CARE PROVIDERS-FEB 2007
CHILD 1] 250.12 27786/1 000000 00470
DAY CARE PROVIDERS-FEB 2007
MELISSA TINNEY 803.00 27786/1 000000 DO470
DAY CARE PROVIDERS-FEB 2007
MARGARET T 782.48 27786/1 000000 004D
DAY CARE PROVIDERS-FES 2007
AMANDA IO Vi 4,056.11 27786/1 000000 00470
(¥ CARE PROVIDERS-FEB 2007
FONNA_VANF 1,284.08 27788/1 000000 00470
DAY CARE PROVIDERS-FEB 2007
TINA VOGEL 146.00 27786/1 000000 00470
DAY CARE FROVIDERS-FEB 2007
CLAIM SCHEDULE Page: 12
Batch Number: 10 Date: 03/21/2007 Refarence:
PO/Line Warrant Account
SOU'I‘H'ERN STATE CDNM'WITY =] 4,223.00 27741/1 ocooeo 00280
TULTION-ROSE/WADE
TERRA CCMMUNITY COLLEGE 10,657.22 27741/1 000000 00280
STOP-DEC 2008
TRANSFORMATION NETHORK 3,885 89 27741/1 000000 00280
EX-OFFENCER 1/3-1/31/07
123-123 WIA 45,512.06 * * Total * *
123 WIA 45,542.06 * + Total * *
124 SPECTAL FUNDS - JPC
124-124 SPECTAL FUNDS -
VWR INTERNATICNAL INC 34.59 26565/1 000000 00475
DRUG TESTIKG SUBPLIES
BARRY W VERMEEREN LLC 1,029.50 26565/1 000000 00475
2/07 MEDIATION SERVICES
124-124 SPECIAL FUNDS - JPC 1,064.19 % ¥ Total * *
124 SPECTAL FUNDS - JPC 1,064 19 * * Toral * *
125 AUTO TAX
125-125 AUTO TAX - OFFICE
TNDOFF INC 11.07 27587/1 000000 00175
BINDERS & INDEX FOR SUPPLIES
MARK A _WRCBLEWSKI 157.50 27620/1 000000 00275
COMPUTER CONSULTING SERVICES
DEER CREEX RESORT 147.34 27058/1 000000 00300
HOTEL FOR CERO CONFERENCE
HYATT REGENCY 476.00 27590/1 000000 00300
HOTEL FOR MACE CONFERENCE
125-135 AUTO TAX - OFFICE 781.91 * * Total * *
125-126 AUTO TAX - ROADS
BP OIL 1,934.02 26647/1 000000 00210
DIESEL
BP OIL 48708 26644/1 090000 00210
DIESEL
HANSON AGGREGATES MIDHEST T 2,299.35 27612/1 000000 00210
STONE
NORLAR INC. 250.00 27593/1 000000 00210
DYE STRIPS FOR TILE
CLAIM SCHEDULE Page: 14
Batch Humber: 10 Date: 03/21/2007 Refexence:
Vendor Amount, PO/Line  Warrant Account
132 CLERK OF COURTS - TI
132-132 CLERK OF COURTS - TI
MT BUSINESS TECHNOLOGIES IN 39891 27354/1 000000 0027S
COPIERS N6255 & N6572
VERIZON NORTH .44 27380/1 000000 00475
TELEPHONE ACCT 427 5505 26490149
WILLARD LICENSE CENT .00 2735171 000000 00475
SUBLEASE mmum 06/30/07
132-132 CLERK OF COURTS - TI 1,525.25 * * Total + =
132 CLERK OF COURTS - TI 1,525.25 * * Total + *
145 CHILDREN'S SERVICE F
145-145 CHILOREN'S SERVICE F
MARTLYN BICK 840.00 27784/1 000000 00150
FOSTER CARE PAYROLL-FER 2007
THOMAS & GLORIA BISSELL 240.00 27784/1 000000 00150
FOSTER CARE PAYROLL-FEB 2007
RODERTA GUE BORES 450.00 27784/1 000000 00150
CARE PAYROLL-FEB 2007
THERESA BURRLS 1,120.00 27784/1 600000 00150
FOSTER CARE PAYROLL-FES 2007
BRENDA CONLEY 3,040.00 2778441 000000 00150
FOSTER CARE PAYROLL-FEB 2007
TINA COURTAD 80.68 27764/1 000000 00150
FOSTER CARE PAYROLL-FER 2007
ROBIN DAVIS 120 .00 27784/1 000000 00150
FOSTER CARE PAYROLL-FER 2007
& AMY MATTHEWS 645.44 27784/1 000000 00150
FOSTER CARE PAYRCLL-FEE 2007
HONICA MCCLISH 40.34 2778471 000000 00150
FOSTER CRRE PAYROLL-FER 2007
DEBEIE 700.00 277841 000000 00150
FOSTER CARE PAYROLL-FEB 2007
JAMES & DEBBIE ORTH 735 .00 27784/1 coDpen 00150
FOSTER CARE PAYROLL-FEB 2007
BARE PRYOR 1,657.00 27784/1 000000 00150
FOSTER CRRE PA¥ROLL-FEB 2007
JUDY & MARK RICE 350.00 27784/1 000000 00150
FOSTER CARE PAYROLL-FEE 2007
CHERYL SCHROCK 100.85 27784/1 000000 00150
FOSTER CARE PAYROLL-FEB 2007
TOM & MICHELLE SKAGGS 840.00 27784/1 000000 00150
FOSTER CARE PAYROLL-FEB 2007




REGULAR SESSION TUESDAY MARCH 20, 2007

©cLAIM SCHEDULE Page: 15 CLAIM SCHEDULE Page: 18
Bateh Number: 10 Date: 03/21/2007 Refersnce: — Batch Number: 10 Date: 03/21/2007 Reference:
Amcunt. Pun..xnc Wal rant  Rocount vendor Amount pD,tI.me Warrant  Account
T 10,00 2778471 oooen  eoise | THE VILLAGE NETWORK 5.577.32 2178441 000000 00150
cmu; PAYROLL-FEB 2007 ¢ CARE CHILD ROOM & BOARD
AT 1,680.00 27784/1 000000 00150 & 68.20 2778471 000000 00150
ChRE PAYROLL-FEB 2007 STER CRRE CHILD RETME
ANITA & MARTIN THORKE 2,500.00 27784/1 0ogooo 00150 THOMAS & GLORIA BISSELL 7.70 27784/1 000000 00150
FOSTER CARE PAYROLL-FER 2007 ) FOSTER CARE CHILD REIMB
DARTH & MIRANDA MAGERS 560.00 2778471 000000 00150 ELOISE DOTSCN 24.00 27784/1 000000 00150
FOSTER CARE PAYROLL-FEB 2007 FOSTER CARE CHILD RETME
JEAN & CALE KREBS 2,660.00 27784/1 000000 00150 CHRISTINE & STV FISiiER 13 25 277841 000000 00150
FOSTER CARE PAYROLL-FEB 2007 TER CARE CHILD REIMB
WILLIAK D. EDOPAS JR 1,120.00 27784/1 000000 00150 WILLIAN D KOPAS 98 420.50 27784/1 oooooo  0o1s0
FOSTER CRRE PAVROLL-FER 3007 FOSTER CARE CHILD REIMB
DIANE GRAHAM 34000 2778471 000000 00150 JEAN & CALE KREES 67.00 2778471 000000 00150
FOSTER CARE PAYROLL-FEB 2007 FOSTER CARE CHILD REIMB
REBECCA GRIGGS 242.04 2778471 000000 00150 DESBIE NOTTXE 62.75 2778471 000000 00150
FOSTER CARE PAYROLL-FEB 2007 _ FOSTER CARE CHILD REIMB
ANDREA FORMAN 2,120.00 27784/1 000000 00150 JAMES & DEBSLE ORTH 161.60 27784/1 000000 00150
R CARE PAYROLL-FEB 2007 . FOSTER CARE CHILD REIND
CHRISTINE & STEVE FISHER 1,050.00 27784/1 000000 00150 TOM & MICHELLE SKAGCS 163.36 27784/1 000000 00150
FOSTER CARE PAYROLL-FEB 2007 . FOSTER CARE CHILD REIME
ELOLSE DOTSON 1,400.00 27784/ ooopos 00150 KEN g BATRICLA SMITH 67.00 27784/1 000000 00150
FOSTER CARE PAYROLL-FEB 2007 STER CARE CHILD REIMB
PAM & T?'\RY DWIGHET 700.00 2778471 000000 001s0 L]N]_‘,ﬁ & EUGENE WEILNAU 69 50 27784/1 0goooo oolso
ER CARE PAYROLL-FEB 2007 FOSTER CARE CHILD REIMB
C\’NTHIA TDRRPI\(‘E 700.00 27784/1 000000 00150 EACT & SHAWN WHITE 40.00 27784/1 000000 00150
TR CARE PAYROLL-FEE 2007 FOSTER CARE CHILD REIMB
Lora & EUGENE_WEILNAU 1,090.00 27784/1 000000 00150 CARRIE & JAMES WRANSKY 61.00 27784/1 000000 00150
STER CARE PAYROLL FEB 2007 FOSTER CARE CHILD REIMB
JOYCE' & BAVID WAIT 2,8680.00 27784/1 000000 00150 DEBORAH ZEITERS 153.00 27784/1 000000 00150
PGOTER CARE. PAYROLL-FES 2007 X FOSTER CARE CHILD REIME
KACI & SHAWN WHITE 700.00 27784/1 000000 00150 JERRALAYNE ZIDARI 104.30 27784/1 000000 00150
FOSTER CARE PAYROLL-FEB 2007 FOSTER CARE CHILD REIMB
CARRIE & JAMES WRANSEY 3,000.00 27784/1 000000 00150
FOSTER CARE PAYROLL-FEB 2007 145-145 CHILDREN'S SERVICE F 53,552 50 + * Total * *
@l 1,680.00 27784/1 000000 0o1s50
X 1,4%0.00 27784/ 000008 00150 145 CHILDREN'S SERVICE ¥ 53,552.50 * * Total * *
FOS' "ER CARE PAYROLL FEB 2007 |
THE HOME SAVINGS & LOAN CO 464.00 27784/1 000006 00150 500 LANDEILL
FOSTER CHILD SAVINGS-FEB 2007 500-501 TRANSFER STATION
BTG MAMAGEMENT COMPANY 585.00 27784/1 000000 00150
ESAA-C BAILEY-RENT MT BUSINESS TECHNOLCGIES IN 46.70 27506/1 000000 00175
CATHOLIC CHARTTIES 7.700.28 27784/1 oooooo 00150 COPIES TMV §573247
FOSTER CARE CHILD RCOM & BOARD TED HEITSCHE 604.82 27507/1 000000 00250
SHIFLEYS OFFICE SUPFLY INC 9.63 27784/1 000000 00150
RBUSE & NEGLECT 2007 BARNETT SANITATION 125.00 27508/1 000000 00275
WAL MART COMMINTTY BRC 71.76 27784/1 000000 20150 JER SEWER LINE
ITER CARE CHILD EXPENSE SMAFETY-KLEEN SYSTEMS INC 187.50 27510/1 000000 oopze0
PROCESS WASTE LIQUID
CLAIM SCHEDULE Page: 17 CLAIM SCHEDULE Page: 18
Batch Number: 10 Date: 03/21/2007 Reference: Batch Mumber: 10 Date: 03/21/2007 Raference:
Vendor Amount PO/Line Warrant Account verdcz A.‘llount' PO/Line Warrant Account
HARLAR C l»ui 48 .00 24‘314,1 oooooo 00260
500-501 TRANSFER STATION 954,12 * * Toral * * § EathenTa on 03/08/07
635-635 COMMISSARY TRUST 48.00 + * Total » *
500 LANDFILL 96312 * * Toral * =
505 LANDFILL EQUIFMENT 635 COMMISSARY TRUST 48.00 * v Total = ¥
505-505 LANDFILL EQU[E‘MENT R
CATERPILLAR FINANCIAL § CCR 2,273.78 275131 000000 00275
LOADER PAYMENT w4 End of Report e
505-505 LANDFILL EQUIEMENT R 2,273.78 * * Total * *
505 LANDFILL EQUIPMENT ® 2,273.78 * * Total * *
550 HEALTH INSURANCE
560-560 HEALTH TNSURANCE
-5 PRESCRIFTICN PLAN 21,098.02 000000 00260
CLATMS-03/13/07
560-560 HEALTE INSURANCE 21,098.02 * ¥ Total + ¢
560 HEALTH INSURANCE 21,098.02 * * Total * =
600 EARLY INTERVENT COLL
£00-600 EARLY INTERVENT COLL
SMETZER SECURITY SYSTEMS LL 360.00 2758171 000000 00280
12 ¥03 MONITORING 02/04/07-02/04/08 IV 31325
CITY OF NORWALK 58 24270/1 omoooe 0350
HATER/SEWER ACCT #A00-00155-00
CITY OF NORWALI 346.21 27582/1 000000 00350
NATER/BEWE:R ACCT #A00-0015!
OHIO EDISON 0.86 27582/1 000co0 00350
ELEeTRIC ACCT 411 00 11 2493 78
600-600 EARLY INTERVENT COLL 1,790.65 * * Total = +
€00 EARLY INTERVENT COLL 1,790.66 * * Total * *
635 COMMISSARY TRUST
635-635 COMMISSARY TRUST

07-090
IN THE MATTER OF AMENDING THE PERSONNEL POLICY MANUAL SECTIONS
Gary W. Bauer moved the adoption of the following resolution: and

WHEREAS, several amendments and additions have been made to sections 8.5 B; section 8.6; Section
8.6.1; of the personnel policy manual; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Huron County Commissioners, hereby amends the personnel
policy manual as attached hereto and incorporated herein as if fully written herein; and further

BE IT RESOLVED, that the foregoing resolution was adopted and all actions and deliberations of the
Board of Commissioners of the County of Huron, Ohio, relating thereto were conducted in meetings open
to the public, in compliance with all applicable legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio
Revised Code.

Ralph A. Fegley seconded the motion. The roll being called upon its adoption, the vote resulted as



REGULAR SESSION TUESDAY MARCH 20, 2007
follows:

Absent— Mike Adelman

Aye — Gary W. Bauer

Aye — Ralph A. Fegley

e Personnel Policy on file Commissioners’ Office.
07-091

IN THE MATTER OF AUTHORIZING APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS WITHIN THE
HURON COUNTY AUTO TAX BRIDGES #125

Gary W. Bauer moved the following resolution:
WHEREAS, there is a need for an appropriation adjustment; and
WHEREAS, the Board of Huron County Commissioners finds the request to be reasonable; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Huron County Commissioners hereby approves the appropriation
adjustments as attached hereto and incorporated herein: and further

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Huron County Auditor is authorized and instructed to record said
appropriation adjustment as approved,; and further

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Clerk of the Board is instructed to certify a copy of this resolution to the
Huron County Auditor and the department requesting said adjustment; and further

BE IT RESOLVED, that the foregoing resolution was adopted and all actions and deliberations of the
Board of Commissioners of the County of Huron, Ohio relating thereto were conducted in meetings open
to the public, in compliance with all applicable legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio
Revised Code.

Ralph A. Fegley seconded the motion. The roll being called upon its adoption, the vote resulted as
follows:

Absent— Mike Adelman

Aye — Gary W. Bauer

Aye — Ralph A. Fegley

07-092

IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING REQUESTS FOR EXPENDITURE OF OVER $500.00
SUBMITTED TO THE BOARD MARCH 20, 2007

Gary W. Bauer moved the adoption of the following resolution:

WHEREAS, requests for expenditures of over $500.00 have been submitted for approval by the Board of
Huron County Commissioners as follows:

Huron County Department of Job & Family Services
Norwalk Chrysler Dodge Jeep LTD. Norwalk Hyundai  repairs to Agency’s

Green Dodge Caravan $527.76
Bobels add 5 drawers for existing

Media Cabinet/Children’s Services ~ $1,150.00

now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Huron County Commissioners hereby approves of the requests for
expenditure of over $500.00 as listed above; and further

BE IT RESOLVED, that the foregoing resolution was adopted and all actions and deliberations of the



REGULAR SESSION TUESDAY MARCH 20, 2007
Board of Commissioners of the County of Huron, Ohio relating thereto were conducted in meetings open
to the public, in compliance with all applicable legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio
Revised Code.

Ralph A. Fegley seconded the motion. The roll being called upon its adoption, the vote resulted as
follows:

Absent— Mike Adelman

Aye — Gary W. Bauer

Aye — Ralph A. Fegley

07-093

IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN HURON COUNTY
CHILD SUPPORT ENFORCEMENT AGENCY (CSEA) AND HURON COUNTY CLERK OF
COURTS (CONTRACTOR)

Gary W. Bauer moved the adoption of the following resolution:

WHEREAS, pursuant to Title IV-D of the Social Security Act, Section 3125.13 and 3125.14 and rule
5101:12 -10-45.2 and its supplemental rules of the Ohio Administrative Code promulgated by the Ohio
Department of Job & Family Services, the Huron County Child Support Enforcement Agency is authorized
to enter into this contract with Huron County Clerk of Courts hereinafter referred to as “Contractor” for the
purchase of services on the first day of January, 2007; and

WHEREAS, this contract will be effective from the first day of January, 2007 through the 31% day of
December 2007 unless terminated according to the terms of paragraph 24 of the attached contract; and

WHEREAS, Huron County CSEA desires to enter into agreement with the Contractor, and agrees to
purchase for, and Contractor agrees to furnish to eligible individuals those specific services detailed in
attachment; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Huron County Commissioners hereby approves the above
mentioned agreement as attached hereto and incorporated herein; and further

BE IT RESOLVED, that the foregoing resolution was adopted and all actions and deliberations of the
Board of Commissioners of the County of Huron, Ohio, relating thereto were conducted in meetings open
to the public, in compliance with all applicable legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio
Revised Code.

Ralph A. Fegley seconded the motion. The roll being called upon its adoption, the vote resulted as
follows:

Absent— Mike Adelman

Aye — Gary W. Bauer

Aye — Ralph A. Fegley

IN THE MATTER OF TRAVEL

Gary W. Bauer moved to approve the following travel request this day. Ralph A. Fegley seconded the
motion. The roll being called upon its adoption, the vote resulted as follows:

Absent— Mike Adelman
Aye — Gary W. Bauer
Aye — Ralph A. Fegley

3/20 HR Meeting Columbus, OH $100.0C
B. Richards

3/26 Regicn 6 Fiscal Meeting Bowling Green, OH $100.00
A Leibold

3/28 Terra Contract Manitoring Fremont, OH $10000
A_Leibold & K Otr

442 Title TV-E Federal Review Training Columbus, OH  $100.00
A. Leibold, T. Leto & D Broehl

4/24 Visit Licking County DJFS Columbus, OH $100.00
A. Leibold, B. Richards & E Dumbeck

5/10 Attorney Networking Findlay, OH $10000
C. Gottschling



REGULAR SESSION TUESDAY MARCH 20, 2007

IN THE MATTER OF REQUEST FOR LEAVE

Cheryl Nolan/Commissioners’ Office/bereavement/10:30 a.m. -11:30 a.m. March 19, 2007.

Jerry Huffman/Buildings & Grounds/vacation/7:00 a.m. May 24, 2007 — 3:30 p.m. June 1, 2007.
Darwin Pesnell/Buildings & Grounds/sick/10:00 a.m. — 4:30 p.m. March 13, 2007 & 8:00 a.m. — 4:30
p.m. March 14, 2007.

15T PUBLIC HEARING CDBG FY-07 GRANT FUNDS

Jim Matzinger, WSOS came before the board to explain the FY-07 CDBG grant funding. Explained the
process of applying for such grant funding, and stated that the grant deadline is April 20, 2007, to be
submitted to WSOS and then WSOS needs to submit to the state by July 13, 2007. Huron County will
receive $149,000 out of that the city of Willard will receive $39,000; plus administration and fair housing
will need to be paid to WSOS in the amount of $23,000.00, and after this the county will have $87,000.00
for projects. Mr. Matzinger explained what the grants can be used for, and discussed the low to moderate
income survey and how to do it, and also how to do a track.

'
\ ] ‘ i
" |
§ ‘ ‘ | Huron County FY 2007 Formula Hearing 61
F3
& 15t Public Hearing CDBG Formula Program
Tuesday, March 20,2007 10:00 2.m.
1 Each project must meet one of these CDBG National objectives: (1) benefit LMI persons
(80% median income) for ust be 519 LMl ares: (2) sid ination of
¢ shuros or blight Most meet the LMI criterion, by cither:
K a Havinga projectina C hat is over 51% LMI housebolds (there are ary fiew of
? g these areas);
Y = b Having a project in a neighborbood that is surveyed door-to-door, and the survey
24 documenis thel over $1% of the houscholds arc LMI A certain sample size must be
E) reached, based an minimums set by ODOD
G Having a project exclusively benefit ane of several types of beneficiarics, known &5
“limited clientele™ These sets include abused ehildren, eldesl; 7
§ homeless persons, adults that we “severely disabled”,illitesate adubts, petsons living with
L) AIDS, and migrant fasm workers. Prograns commonly provide servioss and focilities for
g3 the eldesly, and many projects are undertaken to aceommodste the disabled
s J57
5 £ & £ 7 Staie objectives: for LML 2 i publ ities and
» PRE = §38 ¥ i in ith LM conces d retain permanent privele scelot job
Q FEE B |2 | ‘E R opportunities, principally for persons of LMI, thiough expension and refention of business and
5 fz3 o3 e indusizy ities in threats to publi or wel iring immediate
% $3E Z8 sesolution; assist in revitalization of Central Business Disiricts; assist communities in their
H ;3: g gg B compliance with federal laws to affirmatively further fisir housing; and ussist in the development of
& 50 % ] 3 local micio-cnterprise businesses
“83
8 X
3 {é 2 Appoximate Funding by Major CDBG programs, as listed in the draft F'Y 2007 consolidted
A
= Community Development, including Formula 21,000,000
3 é TRI0.000 CDBG$16,516,04) HOME
P -0-
% N Economic Development program 6,000,000
H e/ Wates & Sanitary Sewer Comp. Prg 9,800,000
4 g4 Micto Enterprise Bus Dev 590,000 no CDBG, just Ohio
3= housing trust funds
Imminent Threat Set-Aside -0~
Downtown Revitalization 240,000
Mew Harizons Fait Housing B0.000
H
3 5 Founula program.
4 A bunding for fiscal 2007: Total County: Approx 148,000
i
w
3 4
| 7 I
B Includes allocation for Willard $39,000 commercial/industrial: exterior and code violation comections
Administration up 10 15% of grant Housing rehab and assistance 10 LMI
Fair Housing is cncouraged and required as part of admin. Aftes administration, Code enforcement

‘Weatherization

Historic preservation, not in gencial government buildings

Eeonomic development job-creating improvements

B Timing: Local apps to us by__ April 20,2007, Second heas May, eally Planning and policy-planning (limit 10% up io $11,000), management, capacity-

June Applications to State July 13, 2007 Award on ot about Septem building activities
Fire protection equipment

the County has approximately $ 87,000 for balance of county
Cities/counties may pool funds for common projects.

Gant agreement signed within 10 days of date in cover letter Al work completed by end of
18th month; all funds drawn by end of 19th month; disbursed, expended, final report by end
of 20th month

Cannot do maintenanee and operation of publie facilities

Up 10 3 program amendments can be made to shift funds among projects or drop/add Also:
piojects Sign in sheet for all in attendance

Explanation of survey process
€ Numbes of projects: Counties: 6 Cities: 3 maximum Fxplanation of the application foim (have a copy of form and guidelines)
ional objectives: Usually Census info or survey of beneficiaries to meet
‘ensus information must be utilized

D M
LM

E Eligible activities include the following:

Acquisition

S en
Public facilities and improvements (but not general government ficilities like city
halls or township offices unless project is for ADA handicap access)

Clearance, demolition

Pasks & Rec. Facilities (park has to primarily benefit low moderate income)

Neighbothood Facilities
Solid Waste Disposal Facilities

Parking Facilities

Street [mprovements, roadway reconstruction

Public urilities

Cutbs & Sidewalks

Sewer Fac : newfieplacement sewer or water lines

Flood & Drainage F:

Public services (15%)- must document it would be a new service ot quantifiable
increase in an existing service (such as serving X additional people)

Relocation costs for LMI, familics, business, nonprofit, farm opezations where
required

Removal of axchitectural barsiers (ADA)

Building  rehabilitation:  residential,  low-income  public  housing,




REGULAR SESSION TUESDAY MARCH 20, 2007

CONFIDENTIAL INCOME SURVEY
Huton County FY 2007
Community and Target Area Names:

Address of

I 1
Income Limit Ranges Income Range of
Household

£ 0 - 530,600
b. 530,601 - §34.950
534,951 - §39,350
d. 539,351 - $43,700
543,701 - 547,200
£ §47,201 - 350,700
[ 50,701 - 554,200
h. $54,201 - $57,700
Above S57,701

UL Total Number of Household Members:
{Include yourself, spouse, and children)

Date of Survey:

imits in ranges.
k for the range of income for the houschold.
e household.

Gary Bauer stated that Jennifer Grant, Family and Children First Coordinator, is purchasing $2,400 worth
of vouchers from Senior Enrichment for “Help Me Grow” families for rides. Mr. Bauer also discussed the
fact that Transit is in the black have sold 3 vans to Holmes County for $5,000 each and have two new vans
coming in. Mr. Bauer stated that he is very pleased as to what is happening at Transit, also stated that
Lucinda Smith stated that the Transit supervisor has resigned and they are interviewing to replace this
person.

Further discussion was had in regards to the “Help Me Grow” program with Jennifer Grant, Family and
Children First, as to how it is being managed and a few problems that they are having at this time. Ms.
Grant stated that it is being worked out and that the first year was a learning experience.

Ralph Fegley reported on a conversation that he had with Everett Woodall, on two issues. One was what
was happening with the capital fund budget request for federal funds by the county for the energy project
along with the money presented to the city of Norwalk.

At 10:54 a.m. the board recessed.

At 11:07 a.m. regular session resumed. Mike Adelman returned to the meeting.

A conference call was had with Bob Zetler, Work Force consultant for Richland County and DJFS, along
with Richland County Commissioner, Gary Utt, also in attendance was Jim Wiedenheft, Huron County
Development Council. Mr. Zetler presented his back ground in dealing with economic development for
many years, along with an overview of the project “Training Workers in Advanced Technology”, which is
called a community success story in workforce and economic development, then finished with what it is
that they are looking for from Huron County. Mr. Zetler stated that Pepperidge Farms has sent many
employees down for training. The question is do we and can we go back to the state and the department of
labor for additional funds. Richland County has pledged $25,000 per year for the next four years. Mr.
Zetler stated that they are looking for additional funds from other counties to put with this for a match to
the grant. Also stated that they may be looking for the private sector to provide 25% of the cost. Further
discussion was had in regards to the funding portion of this. Mr. Bauer discussed the fact of WIA funds
being used for this training if possible.

Further discussion was had after the conference call with Mr. Wiedenheft suggesting putting in $25,000
with $1,000 per company and this would need to be new companies that are not using this program at this
time. The board agreed that this would be a good way to work this and further discussion will be had. Mr.
Wiedenheft also stated that he is still working on the possible increase of the conveyance fee and will have
paperwork to the board in the near future.

OTHER BUSINESS

Mike Adelman reported that he had spoken with Allyn Schnellinger, Christie Lane in regards to the health
insurance and the HSAs. Mr. Schnellinger stated that he felt what the county was offering would be
acceptable and just a few of them at this time would actually sign up for this. The county would have 5



REGULAR SESSION TUESDAY MARCH 20, 2007
different plans to choose from for open enrollment. Mr. Bauer stated that if we do the HSA to drop the
low plan that was added. The board agreed to drop the low plan and go with an HSA and the three plans
that we have, with an increase of the employee contribution. Mr. Adelman stated that he would throw out
for discussion not to start the employee contribution until September. Mr. Bauer stated that he is not in
favor of this would rather be able to see that this is going to be done and is done. Mr. Fegley stated that
July 15t would be better. The board agreed on July 1.

Mike Adelman moved to continue the three current PPO plans and add a new HSA plan that will
include employee contributions according to the summary presented March 15, 2007 by Willis and the
adjusted contribution rates set to begin in July. Gary W. Bauer seconded the motion. The roll being
called upon its adoption, the vote resulted as follows:

Discussion: Need to ask for employee health benefit meeting to review the plans and to have the
employee meetings set. The roll being called upon its adoption, the vote resulted as follows:

Aye— Mike Adelman
Aye — Gary W. Bauer
Aye — Ralph A. Fegley

Mr. Adelman also discussed the CCAO Trustee meeting, which he said was a very informative meeting,
and stated that the Local Government funds will be renamed the Local Community Funds. Mr. Adelman
also informed the board of this website for further information www.obm.gov.

Mr. Bauer reported on the Data Processing meeting that he attended and the items that they approved for
spending to upgrade and make changes in computers.

Assistant Prosecutor’s Report

Ms. Kasper stated that she has worked on the avigation easement and it is about ready to go to Mr. Bader,
Norwalk Raceway Park for his signature, and is also working on the easement for ODOT which she will be
passing on to Pete Welch, Solid Waste District Coordinator at this time.

At 12:20 p.m. Gary W. Bauer moved to adjourn. Mike Adelman seconded the motion. The meeting
stood adjourned.

IN THE MATTER OF OPEN SESSION

The Huron County Commissioners hereby attest that all actions and deliberations of the Board legally
required to be public were conducted in an open session on this date and that the foregoing minutes
represent the official action of the Board.

IN THE MATTER OF CERTIFICATION

The Clerk to the Board does hereby attest that the foregoing is a true and correct record of all actions taken
by the Board of Huron County Commissioners on March 20, 2007.

IN THE MATTER OF ADJOURNING

The meeting was called to order at 9:00 a.m. With no further business to come before the Board, the
meeting was adjourned at 12:20 p.m.

Signatures on file.



